analysis for estimation of gas reserves is presented in Note 11.

Changes in comparative information for the previous reporting periods

As at 31 December 2016 the Company changed the amounts as of 1 January 2015 and 31 December 2015 in statement

of financial position as at 31 December 2016 and the amounts for the year ended 31 December 2015 in statement of

profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2016 due to recognize the provision

for post- employment benefits.

The table below shows the quantitative information about the impact of the above changes on the Company’s statement

of financial position as at 1 January 2015 and 31 December 2015 and its statement of profit and loss and other

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2015.

OJSC SEVERNEFTEGAZPROM

NOTES TO IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(In thousands of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated)

20

The impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015:

31 December 2015

(previously reported)

Recalculation

effect

31 December 2015

(restated)

Liabilities and equity

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for liabilities and charges 3,750,086 1,151,172 4,901,258

Deferred income tax liabilities 6,799,200 (120,380) 6,678,820

Total non-current liabilities 28,422,075 1,030,792 29,452,867

Equity

Other reserves 873 253 (225 000) 648 253

Retained earnings 36,030,850 (805,792) 35,225,058

Total equity 62,043,148 (1,030,792) 61,012,356

Total liabilities and equity 106,978,159 - 106,978,159

The impact on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2015:

1 January 2015

(previously reported)

Recalculation

effect

1 January 2015

(restated)

Liabilities and equity

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for liabilities and charges 1,906,918 811,995 2,718,913

Deferred income tax liabilities 7,090,094 (88,230) 7,001,864

Total non-current liabilities 32,978,885 723,765 33,702,650

Equity

Retained earnings 25,431,998 (723,765) 24,708,233

Total equity  51,444,296 (723,765) 50,720,531

Total liabilities and equity 95,143,931 - 95,143,931

The impact on the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2015:

For year ended

31 December 2015

(previously reported)

Recalculation

effect

For year ended

31 December 2015

(restated)

Cost of sales (28,242,850) (2,266) (28,245,116)

Gross profit 21,220,240 (2,266) 21,217,974

Operating profit 17,687,809 (2,266) 17,685,543

Finance costs (18,709,389) (101,499) (18,810,888)

Profit before income tax 15,773,892 (103,765) 15,670,127

Income tax (2,813,103) 21,739 (2,791,364)

Profit for the year 12,960,789 (82,026) 12,878,763

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss - (225,000)

(225,000)

Other comprehensive income for the year - (225,000) (225,000)

Total comprehensive income for the year 12,960,789 (307,026) 12,653,763

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk (currency risk, fair value

interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.  The Company’s overall risk management

focuses on minimising potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

The Company has a substantial amount of foreign currency denominated borrowings and thus, is exposed to foreign

exchange risk arising from various exposures with respect to the US dollar and to the Euro. Foreign currency

[…]

Net interest income  138,457   (36,958)  101,499

Total expenses included in staff cost 281,987 (36,958) 245,029

(Gain) loss from revaluation of liabilities  286,119   286,119

Expenditure on plan assets excluding interest costs -  (50,708)  (50,708)

Total recognised in the comprehensive loss  286,119   (50,708)  235,411

Benefits paid  (83,790)  62,511   (21,279)

Contributions by employer -  (119,985)  (119,985)

Closing balance as at 31 December 2015  1,591,976   (440,804)  1,151,172

Information about risks. All post-employment benefits which have been noticed upper are indexing in accordance with

OJSC SEVERNEFTEGAZPROM

NOTES TO IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(In thousands of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated)

33

inflation or salary growth. Except inflation all sum of post-employment benefit obligations exposed to mortality risk.

The sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the principal actuarial assumptions as at

31 December 2016 is presented below:

 Increase (decrease) of

defined benefit

obligation, %

Increase (decrease)

of defined benefit

obligation, %

Mortality rates lower by 20%  34,039  1.89%

Mortality rates higher by 20%  (18,949) (1.05%)

Discount rate lower by 1 p.p.  156,984  8.71%

Discount rate higher by 1 p.p.  (132,686) (7.37%)

Growth rate of pensions and allowances lower by 1 p.p.  (136,750) (7.59%)

Growth rate of pensions and allowances higher  by 1 p.p.  159,385  8.85%

Staff turnover lower by 1 p.p. for all ages  118,888  6.60%

Staff turnover higher  by 1 p.p. for all ages  (105,134) (5.84%)

19. INCOME TAX

Income tax expense comprises the following:

Year ended

31 December 2016

Year ended

31 December 2015

Current tax expense 3,715,410 3,103,997

Deferred tax expense 365,263 (312,633)

Total tax expense 4,080,673 2,791,364

Year ended
31 December 2016

Year ended
31 December 2015

Profit before income tax 20,414,722 15,670,127

Theoretical tax expense at statutory rate 18,5 % (2015 – 15,5%) (3,777,886) (2,454,342)

Effects related to the change in provision for decommissioning and

site restoration

(234,116) (368,633)

Effects related to the reduced income tax rate per the profit tax relief - 80,402

Tax effect of expenses and losses not deductible for income tax

purposes

(68,671) (48,791)

Income tax expense for the year (4,080,673) (2,791,364)

Differences between IFRS and Russian statutory tax accounting give rise to certain temporary differences between the

carrying value of certain assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and for income tax purposes. The tax

effect of the movement in these temporary differences is recorded at the rate of 20 %.

OJSC SEVERNEFTEGAZPROM

NOTES TO IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(In thousands of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated)

34

31 December

2016

Tax effect of

movement

in temporary

differences

31 December